














Sun Metro 
Operations Maintenance Facility Project 

 

 
April 8, 2014 

 



Project Background 
 

• Administration Facilities were part of the original project.  
However, when construction estimates exceeded the project budget, 
the administration portion of the facility was removed 
 

• Construction bids came in lower than expected and value 
engineering allowed the administration building to be re-included in 
the project 
 

• On November 12, 2013 City Council approved extending the 
architectural contract to add design services for the 6,000 sq ft 
addition 
 

• On December 10, 2013 City Council approved extending the  
construction management contract to mid-2014 to allow for the 
construction of the administration building 

 
 

 



Project Background, cont. 
 

• Delays and issues developed with the Architect and sub-contractors 
which delayed completed drawings and ultimately actual costs 
 

• Architectural, Civil and Structural Plans were developed first, then 
finally mechanical and electrical several months later 
 

• After all plans were developed an actual cost was presented by the 
contractor 
 

• Final review of the plans and costs required the change order 
presented today 

 
 



Change Order 
 

• Allows completion of a 6,000 sq. foot addition to house all administrative 
staff 
 

• Assures:  
• Optimal logistical operations and customer service 
• Saves money now rather than having to lease space at other locations 

indefinitely 
• Maximizes efficiencies in RTS and Fixed Route planning, grants 

administration, financial planning, safety and security, and HR 
functions 

 
 



Timeline for Sun Metro Move-In 

April 21, 2014 Sun Metro personnel will start the transition to 
the new Transit Operations Center (TOC) 
 

May 5, 2014 Most of Sun Metro buses will operate out of the 
new TOC; a small satellite facility behind the 
Depot will operate downtown and Westside 
routes to lessen deadhead hours and miles 
 

July 31, 2014 Administrative building addition to the main 
Operations building at the TOC will be complete 
 



Cumulative Project Costs 

 
Additional 126 days will be added for this change order 

Substantial Completion Due Date for Addition: July 31, 2014 
 
 

Current Contract Amount $29,568,168.60 

Amount of this 
Construction Change Order +             $289,273.48 

Requested Amended Contract 
Amount $29,857,442.08 

 



Questions/Comments 


	Sun Metro Ops-Maint Facility_CO #29_4-8-14_presentation (4).pdf
	Slide Number 1
	Project Background
	Project Background, cont.
	Slide Number 4
	Timeline for Sun Metro Move-In
	Cumulative Project Costs
	Questions/Comments


